
1 STATE OF INDIANA           )
                           )  SS:

2 COUNTY OF MONROE           )
3

       IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONROE COUNTY
4

           CAUSE NO. 53C06-2203-PL-000509
5
6 COUNTY RESIDENTS AGAINST ANNEXATION, )

INC., an Indiana not for profit      )
7 corporation, et al.                  )

                                     )
8                                      )

                                     )
9 Remonstrators/Appellants/Petitioners,)

                                     )
10             -vs-                     )

                                     )
11 THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of    )

Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, )
12 et al.                               )

                                     )
13          Respondents.                )
14
15               DEPOSITION OF DON CREEK
16
17       The deposition upon oral examination of DON

 CREEK, a witness produced and sworn before me,
18  Colleen Brady, Notary Public in and for the County

 of Monroe, State of Indiana, taken on behalf of the
19  Respondents, at the offices of Bloomington City

 Hall, 401 North Morton Street, Room 225,
20  Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, on the

 27th day of February 2024, at 12:38 p.m., pursuant
21  to the Indiana Rules of Trial Procedure with

 written notice as to time and place thereof.
22
23
24
25

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                     APPEARANCES

2 FOR THE PETITIONERS:

3          William J. Beggs

         BUNGER & ROBERTSON

4          211 South College Avenue

         Bloomington, IN 47404

5          812.332.9295

         wjbeggs@lawbr.com

6

7

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

8

         Andrew M. McNeil

9          BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP

         111 Monument Circle

10          Suite 2700

         Indianapolis, IN 46204

11          317.684.5000

         amcneil@boselaw.com

12

13

14

15 ALSO PRESENT:

16          Margaret Clements

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                 INDEX OF EXAMINATION

2                                                Page

3 DIRECT EXAMINATION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Questions by Andrew M. McNeil

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                  INDEX OF EXHIBITS
2                                                Page

Deposition Exhibit No.:
3

Exhibit 40   - Handwritten notes  . . . . . . . . . .29
4

Exhibit 41   - Monroe County property . . . . . . . .30
5                information document,

               Bloomington_198957-965
6

Exhibit 42   - Monroe County Low TaxInfo  . . . . . .31
7                document,

               Bloomington_198954-956
8

Exhibit 43   - Answers of Don Creek to City of  . . .36
9                Bloomington's First Set of

               Request for Admissions
10
11
12                  INDEX OF EXHIBITS
13                                                Page

Previously Marked Exhibits:
14

Exhibit 27   - Answers of County Residents  . . . . .36
15                Against Annexation Inc., to

               City of Bloomington's First Set
16                of Request for Admissions
17 Exhibit 28   - Amended and Supplemented . . . . . . .34

               Answers of County Residents
18                Against Annexation Inc. to City

               of Bloomington's
19                Interrogatories
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 (Time noted:  12:38 p.m.)

2                      DON CREEK,

3 having been duly sworn to tell the truth, the whole

4 truth, and nothing but the truth relating to said

5 matter, was examined and testified as follows:

6

7 DIRECT EXAMINATION,

8    QUESTIONS BY ANDREW M. MCNEIL:

9 Q   State your name for the record please?

10 A   Don Creek.

11 Q   Mr. Creek, we just met before we started.  My

12     name is Andrew McNeil.  I'm one of the attorneys

13     for the City of Bloomington in this annexation

14     remonstrance case.

15          Have you ever had a chance to give a

16     deposition before?

17 A   No.

18 Q   So you're under oath, and I am going to ask you

19     series of questions.  Your job is to answer them

20     as completely and truthfully as you can.

21          Do you understand that?

22 A   Yes.

23 Q   If you don't understand my question or need me

24     to rephrase it, will you let me know?

25 A   Certainly.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Q   The goal is to get you out of here in about 45

2     minutes.  But if for whatever reason you need to

3     take a break, use the restroom, have a coughing

4     fit or whatever, just let us know and we can go

5     off the record.  Okay?

6 A   Okay.

7 Q   What is your home address?

8 A   4212 West Woodlyn Drive, 47403.

9 Q   Is that in Annexation Area 1A?

10 A   Yes, it is.

11 Q   How long have you lived there?

12 A   25 years.  Something in that area.

13 Q   Who lives there with you, if anyone?

14 A   My wife.

15 Q   What's her name?

16 A   Sandra.

17 Q   Did either you or your wife sign a remonstrance

18     petition back in 2012?

19 A   Yes, we did.

20 Q   Did you or your wife sign it?

21 A   I signed it.

22 Q   Do you own any other property or real estate in

23     Annexation Area 1A or 1B?

24 A   No.

25 Q   Do you have any plans to sell your house or

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     move?

2 A   No.

3 Q   Do you work or retired?

4 A   Retired.

5 Q   When did you retire?

6 A   I don't know if I can remember that far back.  I

7     helped out with Area 10, driving their little

8     buses.  I got a CDL license.  So I was

9     semiretired.  God, even at that, it's been 7, 8,

10     10 years.

11 Q   Before driving for Area 10, what was your

12     full-time job before you retired?

13 A   The last thing was probably with the Red Cross.

14     When I started with them, I was the area person

15     soliciting blood drives.  Did that for about

16     four years.  Then they asked me to help out with

17     the local Red Cross office with the local

18     chapter.  So then I took over some programs from

19     the local Red Cross until they shut down.

20 Q   When you refer to the local Red Cross, are you

21     talking about in Bloomington?

22 A   Yes, the local chapter.

23 Q   Where was the local chapter located?

24 A   Is that East 7th Street?  Just a couple of

25     blocks off of the square over there.  I don't

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     recall now.  I know originally that building had

2     been given to the Red Cross for local use, but

3     then when the big shots at the Red Cross

4     changed, the whole program, it got sold.

5 Q   It was within the city limits --

6 A   Yes.

7 Q   -- of Bloomington itself?

8 A   Yes.

9 Q   Does your wife work?  Or is she retired as well?

10 A   She's retired.

11 Q   Did she have a job before?

12 A   She worked at the IU Bookstore.

13 Q   At the university?

14 A   Yes.

15 Q   Do you ever go out to eat at restaurants within

16     the City of Bloomington proper?

17 A   No.

18 Q   Do you ever drive through the City of

19     Bloomington?  Like crossing into the city limits

20     itself?

21 A   About once a month, maybe, we'll drive through

22     to see where the newest apartment building has

23     gone up.  Tourist trip.

24 Q   Where do you shop for groceries?

25 A   Kroger and Walmart on the west side.

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Q   Do you ever buy gas in the City of Bloomington?

2 A   No, Sam's Club.

3 Q   Do you ever go to the city parks?

4 A   No.

5 Q   Do you have any children or grandchildren that

6     live in Bloomington?

7 A   No longer.  They've moved.

8 Q   Do you attend any events at Indiana University,

9     basketball or football games, anything like

10     that?

11 A   Several years ago when they were first starting

12     up the baseball program, we may have gone to one

13     game.  I think we thought about two.  But one

14     ended up being the limit.

15 Q   So nothing recently at the -- you haven't

16     attended anything recently at IU?

17 A   No.

18 Q   If you had to call the fire department, say,

19     your house is on fire, or a kitchen fire or

20     something --

21 A   Right.

22 Q   -- do you know which fire department would be

23     the primary responder?

24 A   Well, there's the one right out there behind the

25     trustee office.  I'm out there on the west side,

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     south Curry.  So it's right there.  And I know

2     they're the ones that are called upon to help

3     out on anything on the interstate or whatever.

4     I believe the city does have a department there

5     on West 3rd near the McDonald's down there

6     somewhere.

7 Q   So the fire station near your property is the

8     Monroe County Fire District?

9 A   Right.

10          MR. BEGGS:  Objection.  Monroe Fire

11     Protection District.

12          MR. MCNEIL:  Yeah, thank you.  I knew that

13     wasn't right when it came out of my mouth.

14 Q   Are you on the city sewer and water service?

15 A   Yes.

16 Q   Has that been true the whole time you've lived

17     at your place on Woodlyn Drive?

18 A   Yes.

19 Q   Would you be agreeable to disconnecting from the

20     city water service if annexation does not go

21     forward?

22 A   Well, it fails me periodically anyhow.  I don't

23     know exactly what the options would be, but we'd

24     just explore them.

25 Q   When you say it fails you periodically, what do

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     you mean?

2 A   Well, when the sewer system is overpowered with

3     a thunderstorm or a sustained period of water,

4     it gets backed up to where we have no effluence.

5     So if there's no place for the water to get out

6     of the house, then, you don't bring it in.  You

7     don't turn the tap on.  You're shut down.

8 Q   How often does that occur?

9 A   That's up to the weathermen.  Like I said, if

10     it's a thunderstorm or -- last year or the year

11     before, we had a period where it seemed like it

12     rained every day for a week or whatever.  That

13     had the same effect.

14 Q   Have you ever looked into replacing the City of

15     Bloomington's utility services?

16 A   No.

17 Q   Do you believe it's in your best interest to

18     continue receiving sewer and water service from

19     the City of Bloomington?

20 A   I guess everything would have to be explored.  I

21     haven't looked at the alternatives.

22 Q   Are you familiar with the organization County

23     Residents Against Annexation?

24 A   Yes.

25 Q   What is your understanding of that organization?

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   That it's -- well, it's a nonprofit group that

2     thinks the annexation could have been handled

3     better and that we could go back to square one.

4     If there's going to be annexation, it needs to

5     be approached differently.

6 Q   Are you involved with that organization in any

7     way?

8 A   I have attended some of their meetings.  I'm not

9     a member of the board or whatever.  Just when

10     I've heard about a meeting, I've slipped in and

11     caught some of them just to kind of see what's

12     going on.

13 Q   When was the last time you think you were at a

14     meeting?

15 A   Well, I understand they are -- well, I know

16     they're held monthly whether I was there at the

17     last month's meeting, I don't know.  I was

18     either there at the last one or the one before

19     that I believe.

20 Q   Have you ever donated money to County Residents

21     Against Annexation?

22 A   Yes, I have.

23 Q   Did you donate in 2023?

24 A   Yes.

25 Q   How much?

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   I don't know.  Probably just a couple of hundred

2     dollars.

3 Q   Did you donate to CRAA in 2022 as well?

4 A   Well, I'm a kindly old man with a less than

5     perfect memory.  That couple hundred dollars,

6     maybe that was '22 instead '23.  Somewhere in

7     the past.  It's been a while.  I probably ought

8     to be writing another check.

9 Q   Have you ever had written email -- let me start

10     over.

11          Have you communicated with other people

12     about the annexation by email or text message?

13 A   I may have texted the -- I don't know -- the

14     trustee out there in Van Buren.  Give me your

15     question again please.

16 Q   Have you ever texted or emailed -- let me start

17     over.

18          Have you communicated by text or email with

19     other people about the annexation?

20 A   Directly about the annexation?

21 Q   Yes.

22 A   Probably.

23 Q   Have you in the last six month or so, looked

24     for, tried to find copies of any electronic

25     communications about the annexation?

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   Yes.  I bought new computers this year when I

2     found out my old ones had an operating system

3     that was six updates behind and it could not

4     function.  So I -- it didn't take long to come

5     up with the answer that, no, I don't have

6     anything like that because it all disappeared

7     with old computers.

8 Q   When did you get the new computer, do you think,

9     roughly?

10 A   November, December.

11 Q   So the city adopted its annexation ordinances in

12     the late summer or fall or '21, and then there

13     was a 90-day remonstrance period.  Do you

14     remember that?

15 A   Yes.

16 Q   Did you sign a remonstrance petition?

17 A   Yes.

18 Q   I asked you that.

19 A   Yes.

20 Q   You did sign it?

21 A   Yes.

22 Q   And when you signed it, were you signifying your

23     opposition to the annexation?

24 A   Yes.

25 Q   Are you still opposed to annexation today?

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   Yes, I am.

2 Q   Why?

3 A   Well, I guess one of my primary concerns would

4     be the understaffed police department.  I see

5     them having to take on thousands of acres and

6     thousands of new people that they have not had

7     direct contact with in the past.  Which

8     neighborhoods might have a less than pleasant

9     person located down in there that might even be

10     running a meth lab, they wouldn't have direct

11     knowledge of that.

12          Like I say, they are already understaffed.

13     I've had good service from the sheriff's

14     department.  Very happen with them, and the

15     thought of an already understaffed police

16     department having to take on all the extra, not

17     comfortable with that.

18          On the dollar side, it's not just the funds

19     for the real estate tax, but it's going back and

20     reorganizing where the moneys go.  I see the

21     county coming up millions of dollars short, and

22     they run the justice system and the jails and

23     bridges -- even the ones inside the city -- and

24     the roads.  Again, my faulty memory.  I'm sure

25     they do a lot more than that.  But they are

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     coming up millions of dollars short.

2          The school systems -- actually, both of

3     them -- primarily MCCSC; original studies, I

4     think they were looking at close to a half a

5     million dollars shortfall.  And they have

6     already been through two recent referendums; the

7     last one passing by, I believe, like a hundred

8     votes.  If they have to come back for another

9     half million dollars, I don't know it's going to

10     happen.  So now we have a physically scrapped

11     county government, physically scrapped school

12     system.  Even RBBSC was going to lose a small

13     amount.  I think it was 30,000 or something in

14     the original data.  Public library, 125,000 or

15     something, I think, was the original numbers.

16          We're already in a system were, my

17     understanding, Bloomington is the -- the housing

18     in Bloomington is the highest priced in the

19     entire state.  That doesn't happen by accident.

20     People, this time, have a chance to perhaps buy

21     into county and build a future for less than

22     they can rent in the city.

23          I knocked a few doors to try and gather

24     some signature on remonstration, and I met

25     people -- well, widows, that, quite frankly,

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     weren't sure they would be able to remain in

2     those homes.  Even in my neighborhood, those

3     buildings went in in the 1970s.  So had a couple

4     of widows living out there that were not looking

5     forward to annexation and the increase taxes and

6     so forth.

7          One family in particular, they were

8     renting.  A brother and sister scrambling,

9     living together to try and keep things going.

10     They volunteered that if there was any increase

11     in their rent, that they were gone.

12          Tying back into that public safety idea

13     with the police, it's just my impression, but I

14     have the feeling that the sense that Bloomington

15     is turning into a miniature Indianapolis with

16     the crime and drugs.  I guess that's one reason

17     I'm in the Bloomington city limits about once a

18     month, I assume.  I'm quite happy out in the

19     county.

20          Other issues, I don't know all the details

21     on zoning and those types of things, but I have

22     a neighbor that the daughter is involved in 4-H,

23     and I'm not sure her rooster would be allowed to

24     continue to crow.

25 Q   I'm sorry, you said that's a neighbor?

Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   Neighbor in the neighborhood.  Little things.

2     My term would be harassment.  Okay.  You can't

3     have a rooster anymore.  I believe there's a

4     neighbor that has one of those little a

5     miniature hot house or plant thingies.  Little

6     plastic thing.

7 Q   Greenhouse?

8 A   Little greenhouse, yeah.  Little bitty thing I

9     think.  But I think she occasionally raises a

10     few plants back there and sells them out of her

11     front yard.  And I'm sure there are a few people

12     who are aware of that and come by.  I'm not sure

13     they would be able to continue that without a

14     business license of some type.  Maybe they have

15     one now.  I don't know.

16          I don't know about yard sales.  If they

17     could spare a policeman to go through the

18     neighborhood out there, whether they would have

19     a problem with someone having yard sales too

20     often or whatever.

21          The latest impact I think in my

22     neighborhood, what I call, on the city side of

23     South Curry -- the west side is county, the east

24     side is city -- they put in what I call a little

25     sidewalk to nowhere.  To accomplish that, they

Page 18

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     filled in part of a sinkhole that's up there on

2     the high end.  And now when -- again, when we

3     have any sort of substantial rainfall, that

4     sinkhole will flood.  It floods across South

5     Curry.  We start seeing the cars north and south

6     taking turns edging across that section that's

7     right cross from Woodlyn Drive, my street.  And

8     the sinkhole is just on the east side of that.

9     And so the traffic there -- and that is a major

10     connector with all the shopping and new

11     businesses going up there and what was Baxter,

12     now there's a new business going in the old Otis

13     building and people getting to Ivy Tech and the

14     shopping.  I mean, it's like all the southwest

15     traffic coming in 45, they have a chance to

16     split and go north without coming on 2nd Street

17     all the way into the city.  Anyhow, that floods

18     and then once it's impaired the traffic there,

19     it just comes right on down the street and helps

20     fill it in, in the west end there, which is also

21     the tailwater of Sinking Creek that catches

22     overflow and everything from Highland Village to

23     the north.

24          Right now if I -- if I'm unhappy with the

25     price or day of the week or service in any way

Page 19

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     shape, or form on the trash pickup, I can go

2     shopping and find somebody else to give my money

3     to.  I would lose that right if I was on the

4     city system.  I'm sure I could think of another

5     objection or two, but like I said, I'm a kindly

6     old man with a faulty memory.

7 Q   That's pretty good list.  Pretty good memory

8     there.  I'll give you that.

9          I want to go back through some of this.  If

10     you think of anything else as we go back through

11     this, let me know.  But I want to follow up on

12     some of the things you said.

13 A   Okay.

14 Q   Understaffed police department, on what

15     information are you drawing upon to conclude

16     that the police department is understaffed?

17 A   That's been well publicized.  I still take the

18     newspaper.

19 Q   The City of Bloomington, 2021 or 2022, had a

20     consulting firm do an analysis of the police

21     staffing levels.  Have you ever reviewed that?

22 A   I'm not positive.  If it got any sort of a broad

23     publishing, I probably caught up on it.  Either

24     the Bloomingtonian or the Herald-Times.

25     Sometimes even the radio.

Page 20

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Q   If I say the name the Novak Group, does that

2     ring a bell with you in terms of --

3 A   That wouldn't have clicked.  I wouldn't have

4     noticed that at the time.  I'd would have been

5     looking for numbers not the names.

6 Q   To your knowledge, sitting here today, have you

7     ever looked at the conclusions or read reports

8     about the conclusions of the Novak Group's study

9     of police department staffing?

10 A   I have no idea.  My latest information seemed

11     like that they were 20-some-odd folks, knocking

12     on two dozen, short of fully staffed.

13 Q   You started talking about the dollar side.  You

14     went through sort of reorganizing where the

15     money goes.  You mentioned jails, bridges,

16     roads, the justice system, the schools, the

17     library.  Probably a few other things.

18          What are you basing -- then you had some

19     numbers on that.  Millions short or half million

20     dollar shortfall for the schools.  What are you

21     basing that information?

22 A   That goes way back some of the early published

23     materials.  Well, there were two reports.  There

24     was the one that -- well, there was what the

25     city put out and then there was a -- another

Page 21

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     group did a follow-up study to challenge some of

2     those numbers or to review them and see what

3     they came up with.

4 Q   If I say Baker Tilly, does that ring a bell?

5 A   That sounds good.

6 Q   Sounds good, in the context of you can

7     associate --

8 A   The names are ringing a little bell, yeah.

9 Q   And then Riti Financial, does that name ring a

10     bell?

11 A   If that was subsequent, it was probably, again,

12     one of those situations where I would just jump

13     right to the numbers rather than who provided

14     them.

15 Q   But for context, Riti Financial did the City of

16     Bloomington's fiscal plan --

17 A   The original one?

18 Q   -- for the annexation.  And I understand Baker

19     Tilly did some analysis of that.

20 A   Okay.  I can go along with that.

21 Q   Do you have any knowledge or information about

22     how the tax funds would be sort of reorganized

23     if the annexation occurs other than -- like this

24     Baker Tilly report or Riti Financial report?

25 A   No.  Well, my own -- taking those numbers and

Page 22

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     working with them and saying -- well, for the

2     sake of round numbers, let's say my property

3     taxes were going to go up $1,000.

4          Let's back up and take that 2 1/2-

5     3 million from the loss by the county; the 1/2

6     million for the fire district; 1/2 million for

7     the school; 125,000 for library, you start

8     looking at that.  Again, as I recall, I think

9     the last thing I saw was the city's estimate was

10     that the first year, their revenues would

11     increase by about $10 million.  So I'm looking

12     at about 4 million of that, roughly, being

13     shifted from other units.

14          So that means that my property taxes go up

15     $1,000.  There's 40 percent -- $400 then that is

16     going to have to be replaced by what's going to

17     the county and the school system and the

18     libraries and all that.  So they're going to

19     have to turn right around with school having new

20     school referendum.  County's going to have to

21     money for some of those items I mentioned

22     earlier.  So even if my direct real estate tax

23     increase was 1,000, I'm probably looking at

24     $1,400.  And with the passage of time here and

25     the number of annexation -- not annexation but

Page 23

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     assessment letters I've had from the county, I'm

2     looking at not $1,000.  I'm looking at $1,400.

3     And then with the passage of time, very quickly,

4     I'm looking at $2,000 a year of cash outflow as

5     a result of the annexation.

6 Q   Is it your understanding that -- say the

7     annexation occurs in 2023 and the financial

8     reorganization that you're talking about starts

9     in 2024, but the annexation started in 2021 --

10     restarted in 2021 when the ordinance was

11     adopted.  Is it your understanding that the

12     total assessed value upon which property taxes

13     are applied in 2024 in the county would be less

14     than the total assessed value that was assessed

15     to the county's real estate in 2021?

16 A   No.  I don't see -- if it happened, it would be

17     an annual blip.  Something happened somewhere in

18     the market place and it shifted.  But over a

19     period of time, no.  The values are just going

20     to go up.

21          I would assume that just because it was

22     labeled a city property that that, in itself,

23     would be something that would allow people to

24     ask for a higher value on that property, which

25     means a higher assessment, which means higher

Page 24

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     taxes.

2 Q   You say that is an assumption that you're

3     making?

4 A   Yeah.

5 Q   Based on common sense?

6 A   I'm just a common sense retired old man.

7 Q   With faulty memory?

8 A   To some extent.

9 Q   Are you saying or is it your understanding that

10     the county, the schools, the townships would

11     have a budget deficit because of annexation?

12 A   Absolutely.

13 Q   So they would have less money than they had

14     three years before because of the annexation?

15 A   Well, on a relative basis, yeah.

16 Q   If the assessed values keep going up, the amount

17     of money available to the county goes up as

18     well; right?

19 A   Yes, that's true.  That would be some little

20     offset for the $2 1/2, $3 million that they

21     would lose immediately.

22 Q   That's ultimately my question.  Have you done

23     any analysis or have you seen any analysis that

24     quantifies the net impact to these other taxing

25     authorities, like, the county or the schools as

Page 25

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     a result of the offsets from the increase in

2     assessed value?

3 A   It all goes back to those original two studies.

4 Q   So those two studies are your source, plus lived

5     experience and common sense?

6 A   Yeah.

7 Q   Have you ever looked at whether a homeowner

8     being annexed could have a rooster if they were

9     in the city limits?

10 A   A what?

11 Q   A rooster.

12 A   No.

13 Q   Your 4-H acquaintance?

14 A   No.  Like I said.  Just my questions on just

15     looking in my neighborhood on --

16 Q   Got you.  So like the greenhouse example and

17     yard sale examples, those are things you wonder

18     about but haven't specifically looked into.  Is

19     that fair?

20 A   Yeah.  Lower on my list, yes.

21 Q   And the sinkhole in the sidewalk on Curry, is

22     that the city that built the sidewalk?

23 A   Yeah, city property, yeah.  It's that stretch

24     that -- well, northern.

25          All of Curry, the part that was county

Page 26

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     controlled, was widened to four lanes years ago.

2     The part that the city controls is that little

3     bottle neck two lane portion in there.

4 Q   That's where the sinkhole is?

5 A   Yeah.  The sinkhole is on the city side of South

6     Curry.

7 Q   Do you remember the names of the widows you

8     spoke to who were concerned about potential tax

9     impact from the annexation?

10 A   No, that was years ago when I was first knocking

11     some doors here in my little neighborhood and a

12     few other neighborhoods.

13 Q   Do you remember the names of the brother and

14     sister you encountered?

15 A   No, but I could take you to the house.  I

16     remember that one.

17 Q   Do they still live there?

18 A   I don't know.  It's right across the street from

19     that huge housing project that's going on, on

20     West 3rd.  They were the corner house, north

21     side of the street.  Right were all that housing

22     area is tapping into the sewer.  So all the

23     street, that was a concern of their's.  That

24     whole street was going to be restricted with all

25     that water and sewage was going to be provided

Page 27

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     to that huge housing project right across the

2     street.

3 Q   Have you ever done any analysis on the property

4     impacts to your property if the annexation were

5     to go forward?

6 A   Nothing other than the letter I received

7     initially that the city sent out.

8 Q   Are those notes?  What are you holding in your

9     hand there?

10 A   Yeah.

11 Q   Can I see those?

12 A   Yeah.  Those are some of the things we have

13     shared here.  I mentioned my faulty memory.

14     What I was looking at was, sometimes when I go

15     to lay my head down at night, a couple of things

16     would pop to mind that I had forgotten.  So I

17     had to go back and edit.

18 Q   When did you make these notes?

19 A   Over the last week or so.  I guess when I was

20     notified that I was going to be giving a

21     deposition.

22 Q   And you've got handwriting on both sides;

23     correct?

24 A   Yes.

25 Q   Do you mind if we make these a part of the

Page 28

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     deposition record by making them an exhibit?

2 A   No.

3 Q   I'm going to label it as Exhibit 40.

4          (Exhibit 40 marked.)

5 A   Let me see if there's anything on there that I

6     would --

7 Q   I think Bill would like to see it too.

8 A   Just a couple of little things that popped and

9     one of them, in the car on the way here, I

10     stopped before I wrote it down even though my

11     handwriting doesn't show that.  That just meant

12     back to my feeling that we weren't asked if we

13     were interested in being annexed.  In

14     discussions with my son -- not in this area

15     but -- just pointing out that his experience

16     was, typically, annexation was something where

17     an area came to a city asking to be annexed for

18     whatever reason rather than being told that you

19     are going to be annexed and we're going to use a

20     system that only exists in two or three, four

21     states.  That's not even a system that is

22     allowed in other areas of the country.

23 Q   Where does your son live?

24 A   Georgia.

25 Q   Is he a lawyer by chance?

Page 29

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   Absolutely not.

2 Q   Emphatically.

3 A   He could be.  He's that sharp.  His love is IT.

4 Q   Mr. Creek, you have Exhibit 41 in front of you?

5          (Exhibit 41 marked.)

6 A   Yes, sir, I do.

7 Q   Is that your house that's shown on the first

8     page?

9 A   Yes.  I have been told there are a few others

10     with that same design in the area but that one

11     looks like mine.

12 Q   If you turn to -- let's see.  In the bottom

13     right-hand corner, there's page numbers.  If you

14     turn to the one that ends in 961.  Do you see

15     the table there that says "Valuation Record," at

16     the top of the page?

17 A   Yes.

18 Q   And then valuation -- sorry, the assessment date

19     for April of 2022.

20          Do you see that row?

21 A   Yes.

22 Q   And the total valuation as of April 2022 is

23     $161,800.

24          Do you see that?

25 A   Yes.

Page 30

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Q   Do you see the assessment for 2018, with the

2     total valuation of $121,800?

3 A   Yes.

4 Q   Do you understand -- well, let me show you this

5     first.  I'm going to also give you Exhibit 42.

6     Mr. Creek, do you have Exhibit 42 in front of

7     you?

8          (Exhibit 42 marked.)

9 A   Yes.

10 Q   Again, on the first page, is that a picture of

11     your house?

12 A   Yes, sir, it is.

13 Q   That property information table shows no

14     mortgage company.  Is that accurate?

15 A   Yes.

16 Q   You have the homestead credit filed?

17 A   Yes.

18 Q   What is your understanding of how that impacts

19     your property taxes?

20 A   It reduces it.

21 Q   It says "Over 65 Circuit Breaker?"  It says

22     "No."  Do you see that?

23 A   Over 65.

24 Q   It's below the homestead credit on the right

25     side of the property information section.

Page 31

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   Homestead credited?  Yes.  Over 65 credit?  No.

2 Q   Are you over 65?

3 A   Well beyond 65, yes.

4 Q   Do you know what the over 65 circuit breaker is?

5 A   I could guess but, no.

6 Q   Don't need you to guess.  That's fine.  If you

7     look on the page --

8 A   Should I apply for that?

9 Q   I'm not your lawyer.  You may call the county

10     and see.

11          If you look at page on Exhibit 42 that ends

12     955.

13 A   Yes, sir.

14 Q   There's a tax history at the bottom of that

15     page.

16 A   Okay.

17 Q   Do you see that?

18 A   Yes, sir.

19 Q   2019 tax year, you had two installment of

20     $378.22 a piece; right?

21 A   Looks like it.

22 Q   Does that sound right to you?

23 A   Yes, sir.

24 Q   2023, so last year, you had two installments of

25     $586.63 a piece.

Page 32

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1          Do you see that?  You have to say "Yes."

2 A   Yes, sir.

3 Q   Do you understand that your taxes, your assessed

4     one year and then pay the taxes the next year?

5 A   Right.

6 Q   So assessed in '22.  Pay in '23.

7 A   Right.

8 Q   Or assessed in '18 and pay in '19; right?

9 A   Yes.

10 Q   Do you recognize that the increase in property

11     taxes from 2019 to 2023 is about 55 percent?

12 A   Yes.  Go along with that.

13 Q   And you have been able to pay your property

14     taxes every year?

15 A   Yes.

16 Q   Do you understand how the property tax caps work

17     in Indiana?  The 1 percent residential cap on

18     your property tax liability?

19 A   I see articles or something on it every once in

20     a while in the paper.  That's about the limit of

21     my understanding.

22 Q   If someone asked you -- I will ask you.  Can you

23     explain, to your understanding, what the

24     property tax cap is and how it would apply to

25     your property?

Page 33

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   I don't know that it would apply to mine yet.

2     But it's something that puts some sort of a

3     limit on an increase or -- that's about it.

4     Anything else would be random.

5 Q   If I said it was 1 percent -- capped at

6     1 percent of the assessed valued subject to some

7     potential exceptions, does that sound familiar

8     at all?

9 A   Yeah, that sounds right.

10 Q   So, for example, if your property were assessed

11     at $161,800, if there was a 1 percent cap on

12     that, the most you could pay is $1,618; right?

13 A   At this time, yep.  Looks right.

14 Q   Do you know what an agreement in lieu of

15     annexation is?  Have you ever heard of that?

16 A   I would not be able to discuss that with anyone,

17     no.

18          (Exhibit 28 previously marked.)

19 Q   If you look at Exhibit 28, it's one that was

20     already on the table.  It's the "Amended and

21     Supplemented Answers of County Residents Against

22     Annexation to City of Bloomington's

23     Interrogatories."  I think it's number --

24     Question Number 5, which is on page 5 of

25     Exhibit 28.

Page 34

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1          The question there is "Identify and list

2     all facts and documents supporting your

3     contention in the petition and that the

4     Ordinance Nos. 17-9 and 17-10 fail to include

5     equitable terms and conditions as required by

6     Indiana Code."

7          Do you see that?

8 A   Yes, sir.

9 Q   Turn the page to page 6.  If you count in the

10     supplement answer, if you count down four

11     paragraphs, it says "Thomas McGhie, John Byers,

12     Deborah Reed, Don Creek, and Rhonda Grey are

13     anticipated to testify they were not offered an

14     in-lieu-of agreement despite the fact that other

15     property owners in Areas 1A and 1B were offered

16     such an agreement."

17          Do you see that?

18 A   Yes.

19 Q   Is there any additional information you can

20     provide about in-lieu agreements as it applies

21     to your property?

22 A   No, sir.

23 Q   If you would look at Exhibit 27, which is there

24     in front of you.  You see the title "Answer of

25     County Residents Against Annexation to City of

Page 35

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     Bloomington's First Requests for Admissions"?

2          (Exhibit 27 previously marked.)

3 A   Yes, sir.

4          (Exhibit 43 marked.)

5 Q   I'm going to give you Exhibit 43.  And,

6     Mr. Creek, Exhibit 43 the title is "Answers of

7     Don Creek to City of Bloomington's First

8     Requests for Admissions."

9          Do you see that?

10 A   Yes, sir.

11 Q   And that's you; correct?

12 A   Yes.

13 Q   If you look on page 3 and 4 of Exhibit 43, you

14     see there are five requests for admissions, the

15     answer to which for all them is "See response of

16     County Residents Against Annexation served on or

17     about August 4, 2023."

18 A   Yes.

19 Q   Go back to Exhibit 27, pages 3 and 4.  Do you

20     see there in Exhibit 27 the same five requests

21     for admissions that were in Exhibit 43?

22 A   I'll take your word for it.

23 Q   It's fine to take my word for it.  You can also

24     confirm it with Exhibit 43 if you need to.

25 A   Right.

Page 36

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Q   Request Number 2, "Admit that Bloomington has

2     developed and adopted a written fiscal plan and

3     established a definite policy for each

4     annexation territory by resolution as set forth

5     in the Indiana Code," and the answer here in

6     response is "Deny."

7          Do you see that?

8 A   Yes, sir.

9 Q   Do you have any information to provide with

10     respect to whether Bloomington has developed and

11     adopted a written fiscal plan and established a

12     definite policy as required by the Indiana Code?

13 A   No.

14 Q   And turn to page 4, Request Number 3.  It says

15     "Admit that the plan complies with the Indiana

16     Code section for each annexation territory."

17     And the answer is "Deny."

18          Do you see that?

19 A   Was that four or which one was that?

20 Q   Number 3 on page 4.

21 A   "Admit that the plan complies with Indiana

22     Code."

23 Q   Right.  That one.  And the answer is "Deny."

24 A   Deny.

25 Q   Do you have any information concerning whether

Page 37

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     the city's fiscal plan complies with the Indiana

2     Code?

3 A   No, sir.

4 Q   I know we talked about names I gave you:  Riti

5     Financial and Baker Tilly.  Have you reviewed

6     the city's fiscal plan version 5.0 that was

7     adopted in 2021?

8 A   I don't know.

9 Q   Do you have any info -- this is a long question.

10          Do you have any information to suggest that

11     the fiscal plan does not represent a credible

12     commitment by the City of Bloomington to provide

13     noncapital services -- like sidewalks,

14     streetlights, police services -- to Areas 1A or

15     1B to in a manner equivalent in standard and

16     scope to those same services provided within the

17     corporate boundaries within one year of the

18     effective date of the annexation?

19          MR. BEGGS:  Objection to form.  Foundation.

20     You can answer.

21 A   Please, like you said, it was lengthy.  Make

22     sure the beginning and the end tie together.

23 Q   Do you have any information to suggest that the

24     fiscal plan from the city does not represent a

25     credible commitment by the city to provide

Page 38

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     noncapital services -- like sidewalks,

2     streetlights, police services -- in Areas 1A and

3     1B in the same manner equivalent to the standard

4     and scope of those services being provided

5     within the city boundaries within a year of

6     effective date of the annexation?

7          MR. BEGGS:  Object to form.  Foundation.

8 A   My thoughts on that is -- would be along the

9     line of there were promises made at the last

10     annexation that still have not been met in areas

11     that were annexed at that time.

12 Q   What annexation is that referring to?

13 A   The last annexation of Bloomington taking in

14     territory from the county.

15 Q   Back in 2004?

16 A   I've heard it said, but I did not get all the

17     details on it.

18 Q   So that's relaying something somebody else said

19     that you heard?

20 A   Yes, yes.

21 Q   Who said that?

22 A   I have no idea.

23 Q   When did you hear it?

24 A   I don't know.  That -- goodness, could that go

25     all the way back to the public notice that

Page 39

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     happened out the --

2 Q   Fairgrounds?

3 A   -- fairgrounds way, way, back when.

4 Q   Sometime between then and now, you've heard that

5     said?

6 A   Yes.

7 Q   But you can't remember --

8 A   No.

9 Q   Same question sort of with respect to capital

10     services, streets and roads.  Do you have any

11     information to suggest that the city's fiscal

12     plan is not a credible commitment to providing

13     the same capital services in Areas 1A and 1B in

14     the same manner and scope that is provides

15     within the city limits within three of the

16     effective date of the annexation?

17          MR. BEGGS:  Objection.  Form.  Foundation.

18 A   I have no information on that.

19 Q   Do you have any information on the population

20     density of persons per acre in Areas 1A or 1B?

21 A   Again, may have overheard a conversation.  May

22     have been a conversation that I was in the

23     vicinity of that was on that topic.  But I'm --

24     just that it might have been a bone of

25     contention of whether that was met in some areas

Page 40

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     or another.  But I have -- that's the extent of

2     my knowledge.

3 Q   So just to close that out.  Have you done or

4     commissioned any studies of population density

5     on a persons per acre basis --

6 A   Absolutely not.

7 Q   Didn't think so.  Do you have any information

8     with respect to the percentage of Areas 1A or 1B

9     are subdivided?

10 A   No, sir, no direct knowledge.  I certainly

11     wouldn't be able to bring it to the floor if I

12     did.

13 Q   If you look back at Exhibit 28, which was the

14     interrogatory answers.  If you go to page 12,

15     Question 13.  The question says "Identify and

16     list all facts and documents supporting your

17     contention in the petition that the annexation

18     is not in the best interest of the owners of

19     land in the annexation territory."  And it goes

20     on to identify witnesses and documents -- or

21     identify each witness.

22          Do you see that?

23 A   Yes, sir.

24 Q   If you turn the page to page 13, there's a

25     heading.  Says "Supplemental Answer:  See

Page 41

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     Supplemental Answer Number 5.  In addition if

2     called to testify, the following would be asked

3     to testify about the impact on them and upon

4     their businesses," and do you see where your

5     name is the second one listed?

6 A   Yes.

7 Q   You testified already about the materials that

8     were on your note in Exhibit 40 and whatever

9     else was within your knowledge base.

10          Is there anything else you would add at

11     that point to support any testimony that

12     annexation is not in the best interest of the

13     landowners or yourself personally?

14 A   Well, I see one of the other folks that you will

15     be talking to that, actually, I had gotten his

16     signature on the remonstration.  He's in my

17     general neighborhood there.  He owns several

18     rental properties.

19 Q   Who's that?

20          MR. BEGGS:  Someone is knocking at the

21     door.

22 Q   Whose name are you looking at there?

23 A   John Byers.

24 Q   And he owns rental properties to your

25     understanding in one of the annexation areas?

Page 42

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 A   At least in 1A.  I didn't discuss other areas

2     with him.  And I know I messed it up.  I didn't

3     understand at the time that he had outright

4     ownership of some of those properties, but

5     others were in an LLC.  And then when I got his

6     signature, I just had him sign, and I didn't get

7     the other type of required signature.  So we

8     lost ...

9 Q   So you've heard there were some remonstrance

10     signatures invalidated based on that issue?

11 A   That those properties and he, as the owner of

12     them, controller of them, were not allowed in

13     the account -- the accounting of how many

14     signatures did you get.  I blew that one.

15 Q   Do you know how many properties that was?  If it

16     was one or two or five?

17 A   I would probably guess closer to five anyhow.

18 Q   We can ask Mr. Byers.  Anythings else that you

19     would say in the category of the annexation not

20     being in the best interest of the landowner

21     other than what you described so far?

22 A   Well, just looking back at Bloomington and the

23     changes that have happened over the last decade

24     or so, just -- you asked about city parks.  I

25     would be concerned that the city limits could

Page 43

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     reach out close to Karst Farm Park and that

2     would be a handy place to dump some homeless

3     folks and get them out of the middle of town.

4 Q   Have you heard a plan to do that?  Or that's

5     just a concern?

6 A   That's just me looking at Bloomington and the

7     changes over the period of time.  And looking

8     more at the number of apartment buildings and

9     that expanding out into the county and changing

10     the nature out there.  Changing the nature of

11     the neighborhoods or just seeing neighborhoods

12     disappear, or a home being turned into an

13     apartment building.

14          Like I said, I mentioned the monthly trip

15     into Bloomington, that's -- typically that would

16     revolve around my wife and I just being tourists

17     and looking at the changes of the apartment

18     buildings going up and some with some class and

19     some really just ugly, in our opinion.

20 Q   Anything else you would identify as -- testimony

21     you would offer to say that the annexation is

22     not in the best interest of the landowners

23     beyond all of the things you mentioned so far?

24 A   I ran you down the list.  I'm sure as soon as I

25     walk out of here, I will think of something

Page 44

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1     else.

2 Q   Well, you will get a chance to read your

3     transcript.  If you think of something else, you

4     will have a chance to add it to the transcript.

5          Sitting here right now, is there anything

6     else you can think of?

7 A   No, no.

8          MR. MCNEIL:  Mr. Creek, those are all the

9     questions I have for you.  Thank you for your

10     time.

11          MR. BEGGS:  No questions.  Thank you very

12     much.

13          (Time noted:  1:34 p.m.)

14        AND FURTHER THE DEPONENT SAITH NOT.

15

16

17

                         ____________________

18                          DON CREEK

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 45

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 STATE OF INDIANA           )

                           )  SS:

2 COUNTY OF MONROE           )

3       I, Colleen Brady, a Notary Public in and for

4  the County of Monroe, State of Indiana at large, do

5  hereby certify that DON CREEK, the deponent herein,

6  was by me first duly sworn to tell the truth, the

7  whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the

8  aforementioned matter;

9       That the foregoing deposition was taken on

10  behalf of the Respondents, at the offices of

11  Bloomington City Hall, 401 North Morton Street,

12  Room 225, Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, on

13  the 27th day of February 2024, commencing at the

14  hour of 12:38 p.m., pursuant to the Indiana Rules

15  of Trial Procedure;

16       That said deposition was taken down

17  stenographically and transcribed under my

18  direction, and that the typewritten transcript is a

19  true record of the testimony given by the said

20  deponent; and thereafter presented to said deponent

21  for his signature;

22       That the parties were represented by their

23  counsel as aforementioned.

24       I do further certify that I am a disinterested

25  person in this cause of action; that I am not a

Page 46

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1  relative or attorney of any party, or otherwise

2  interested in the event of this action, and am not

3  in the employ of the attorneys for any party.

4       IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

5  hand and affixed my notarial seal on this 15th

6  day of March 2024.

7

8

9                           <%25563,Signature%>

                         Colleen Brady

10

11

12 Seal, Notary Public          My Commission Expires:

State of Indiana             March 8, 2029

13

Colleen Brady                County of Residence:

14 Commission No. NP0732235     Monroe

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 47

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                         Veritext Legal Solutions

                           1100 Superior Ave

2                               Suite 1820

                         Cleveland, Ohio 44114

3                           Phone: 216-523-1313

4 March 15, 2024

5 To: Mr. Beggs

6 Case Name: County Residents Against Annexation Et Al v. The Common

Council of the City Of Bloomington Et Al

7

Veritext Reference Number: 6465804

8

Witness:  Don Creek        Deposition Date:  2/27/2024

9

Dear Sir/Madam:

10

The deposition transcript taken in the above-referenced

11

matter, with the reading and signing having not been

12

expressly waived, has been completed and is available

13

for review and signature.  Please call our office to

14

make arrangements for a convenient location to

15

accomplish this or if you prefer a certified transcript

16

can be purchased.

17

If the errata is not returned within thirty days of your

18

receipt of this letter, the reading and signing will be

19

deemed waived.

20

21 Sincerely,

22

23 Production Department

24

25 NO NOTARY REQUIRED IN CA

Page 48

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                   DEPOSITION REVIEW

               CERTIFICATION OF WITNESS

2

         ASSIGNMENT REFERENCE NO: 6465804

3          CASE NAME: County Residents Against Annexation Et Al v. The

Common Council of the City Of Bloomington Et Al

         DATE OF DEPOSITION: 2/27/2024

4          WITNESS' NAME: Don Creek

5          In accordance with the Rules of Civil

   Procedure, I have read the entire transcript of

6    my testimony or it has been read to me.

7          I have made no changes to the testimony

   as transcribed by the court reporter.

8

   _______________        ________________________

9    Date                   Don Creek

10          Sworn to and subscribed before me, a

   Notary Public in and for the State and County,

11    the referenced witness did personally appear

   and acknowledge that:

12

         They have read the transcript;

13          They signed the foregoing Sworn

               Statement; and

14          Their execution of this Statement is of

               their free act and deed.

15

         I have affixed my name and official seal

16

   this ______ day of_____________________, 20____.

17

               ___________________________________

18                Notary Public

19                ___________________________________

               Commission Expiration Date

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 49

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                   DEPOSITION REVIEW

               CERTIFICATION OF WITNESS

2

         ASSIGNMENT REFERENCE NO: 6465804

3          CASE NAME: County Residents Against Annexation Et Al v. The

Common Council of the City Of Bloomington Et Al

         DATE OF DEPOSITION: 2/27/2024

4          WITNESS' NAME: Don Creek

5          In accordance with the Rules of Civil

   Procedure, I have read the entire transcript of

6    my testimony or it has been read to me.

7          I have listed my changes on the attached

   Errata Sheet, listing page and line numbers as

8    well as the reason(s) for the change(s).

9          I request that these changes be entered

   as part of the record of my testimony.

10

         I have executed the Errata Sheet, as well

11    as this Certificate, and request and authorize

   that both be appended to the transcript of my

12    testimony and be incorporated therein.

13    _______________        ________________________

   Date                   Don Creek

14

         Sworn to and subscribed before me, a

15    Notary Public in and for the State and County,

   the referenced witness did personally appear

16    and acknowledge that:

17          They have read the transcript;

         They have listed all of their corrections

18                in the appended Errata Sheet;

         They signed the foregoing Sworn

19                Statement; and

         Their execution of this Statement is of

20                their free act and deed.

21          I have affixed my name and official seal

22    this ______ day of_____________________, 20____.

23                ___________________________________

               Notary Public

24

               ___________________________________

25                Commission Expiration Date

Page 50

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                    ERRATA SHEET

          VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST

2               ASSIGNMENT NO: 2/27/2024

3  PAGE/LINE(S) /        CHANGE         /REASON

4  ___________________________________________________

5  ___________________________________________________

6  ___________________________________________________

7  ___________________________________________________

8  ___________________________________________________

9  ___________________________________________________

10  ___________________________________________________

11  ___________________________________________________

12  ___________________________________________________

13  ___________________________________________________

14  ___________________________________________________

15  ___________________________________________________

16  ___________________________________________________

17  ___________________________________________________

18  ___________________________________________________

19

 _______________        ________________________

20  Date                   Don Creek

21  SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ________

22  DAY OF ________________________, 20______ .

23              ___________________________________

             Notary Public

24

             ___________________________________

25              Commission Expiration Date

Page 51

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



&

& 2:3,9

0

000509 1:4

1

1 33:17 34:5,6
34:11

1,000 23:3,15
23:23 24:2

1,400 23:24
24:2

1,618 34:12
1/2 23:4,5,6

25:20
10 7:7,10,11

23:11
1100 48:1
111 2:9
12 41:14
121,800 31:2
125,000 16:14

23:7
12:38 1:20 5:1

46:14
13 41:15,24
15 48:4
15th 47:5
161,800 30:23

34:11
17-10 35:4
17-9 35:4
18 33:8
1820 48:2

19 33:8
1970s 17:3
198954-956 4:7
198957-965 4:5
1:34 45:13
1a 6:9,23 35:15

38:14 39:2
40:13,20 41:8
43:1

1b 6:23 35:15
38:15 39:3
40:13,20 41:8

2

2 23:4 25:20
37:1

2,000 24:4
2/27/2024 48:8

49:3 50:3 51:2
20 21:11 49:16

50:22 51:22
2004 39:15
2012 6:18
2018 31:1
2019 32:19

33:11
2021 20:19

24:9,10,15
38:7

2022 13:3
20:19 30:19,22

2023 12:23
24:7 32:24
33:11 36:17

2024 1:20 24:9
24:13 46:13

47:6 48:4
2029 47:12
21 14:12
211 2:4
216-523-1313

48:3
22 13:6 33:6
225 1:19 46:12
23 13:6 33:6
25 6:12
25563 47:9
27 4:14 35:23

36:2,19,20
2700 2:10
27th 1:20 46:13
28 4:17 34:18

34:19,25 41:13
29 4:3
2nd 19:16

3

3 23:5 25:20
36:13,19 37:14
37:20

30 4:4
30,000 16:13
31 4:6
317.684.5000

2:11
34 4:17
36 4:8,14
378.22 32:20
3rd 10:5 27:20

4

4 17:22 23:12
26:13 36:13,17
36:19 37:14,20

40 4:3 23:15
29:3,4 42:8

400 23:15
401 1:19 46:11
41 4:4 30:4,5
42 4:6 31:5,6,8

32:11
4212 6:8
43 4:8 36:4,5,6

36:13,21,24
44114 48:2
45 6:1 19:15
46204 2:10
47403 6:8
47404 2:4

5

5 3:3 34:24,24
42:1

5.0 38:6
53c06-2203 1:4
55 33:11
586.63 32:25

6

6 35:9
6465804 48:7

49:2 50:2
65 31:21,23

32:1,2,3,4

[& - 65] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



7

7 7:9
7th 7:24

8

8 7:9 47:12
812.332.9295

2:5

9

90 14:13
955 32:12
961 30:14

a

able 17:1 18:13
33:13 34:16
41:11

above 48:10
absolutely

25:12 30:1
41:6

accident 16:19
accomplish

18:25 48:15
accordance

49:5 50:5
account 43:13
accounting

43:13
accurate 31:14
acknowledge

49:11 50:16
acquaintance

26:13
acre 40:20 41:5

acres 15:5
act 49:14 50:20
action 46:25

47:2
actually 16:2

42:15
add 42:10 45:4
addition 42:1
additional

35:19
address 6:7
admissions 4:9

4:16 36:1,8,14
36:21

admit 37:1,15
37:21

adopted 14:11
24:11 37:2,11
38:7

affixed 47:5
49:15 50:21

aforemention...
46:8,23

ago 9:11 27:1
27:10

agreeable
10:19

agreement
34:14 35:14,16

agreements
35:20

al 1:7,12 48:6,6
49:3,3 50:3,3

allow 24:23

allowed 17:23
29:22 43:12

alternatives
11:21

amcneil 2:11
amended 4:17

34:20
amount 16:13

25:16
analysis 20:20

22:19 25:23,23
28:3

andrew 2:8 3:3
5:8,12

annexation 1:6
4:15,18 5:13
6:9,23 10:20
11:23 12:2,4
12:21 13:12,19
13:20,25 14:11
14:23,25 17:5
22:18,23 23:25
23:25 24:5,7,9
25:11,14 27:9
28:4 29:16
34:15,22 35:25
36:16 37:4,16
38:18 39:6,10
39:12,13 40:16
41:17,19 42:12
42:25 43:19
44:21 48:6
49:3 50:3

annexed 26:8
29:13,17,19

39:11
annual 24:17
answer 5:19

14:5 35:10,24
36:15 37:5,17
37:23 38:20
41:25 42:1

answers 4:8,14
4:17 34:21
36:6 41:14

anticipated
35:13

anymore 18:3
anythings

43:18
apartment 8:22

44:8,13,17
appear 49:11

50:15
appearances

2:1
appellants 1:9
appended

50:11,18
applied 24:13
applies 35:20
apply 32:8

33:24 34:1
approached

12:5
april 30:19,22
area 6:9,12,23

7:7,11,14
27:22 29:14,17
30:10

[7 - area] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



areas 29:22
35:15 38:14
39:2,10 40:13
40:20,25 41:8
42:25 43:1

arrangements
48:14

articles 33:19
asked 7:16

14:18 29:12
33:22 42:2
43:24

asking 29:17
assessed 24:12

24:14,14 25:16
26:2 33:3,6,8
34:6,10

assessment
24:1,25 30:18
31:1

assignment
49:2 50:2 51:2

associate 22:7
assume 17:18

24:21
assumption

25:2
attached 50:7
attend 9:8
attended 9:16

12:8
attorney 47:1
attorneys 5:12

47:3

august 36:17
authorities

25:25
authorize

50:11
available 25:17

48:12
ave 48:1
avenue 2:4
aware 18:12

b

back 6:18 7:6
12:3 15:19
16:8 17:12
18:10 20:9,10
21:22 23:4
26:3 28:17
29:12 36:19
39:15,25 40:3
41:13 43:22

backed 11:4
baker 22:4,18

22:24 38:5
base 42:9
baseball 9:12
based 25:5

43:10
basing 21:18

21:21
basis 25:15

41:5
basketball 9:9
baxter 19:11
beggs 2:3 10:10

38:19 39:7

40:17 42:20
45:11 48:5

beginning
38:22

behalf 1:18
46:10

believe 10:4
11:17 12:19
16:7 18:3

bell 21:2 22:4,8
22:10

best 11:17
41:18 42:12
43:20 44:22

better 12:3
beyond 32:3

44:23
big 8:3
bill 29:7
bitty 18:8
blew 43:14
blip 24:17
blocks 7:25
blood 7:15
bloomington

1:11,19,20 2:4
4:5,7 5:13 7:21
8:7,16,19 9:1,6
11:19 16:17,18
17:14,17 20:19
37:1,10 38:12
39:13 43:22
44:6,15 46:11
46:12 48:6
49:3 50:3

bloomington's
4:9,15,18
11:15 22:16
34:22 36:1,7

bloomingtoni...
20:24

board 12:9
bone 40:24
bookstore 8:12
bose 2:9
boselaw.com

2:11
bottle 27:3
bottom 30:12

32:14
bought 14:1
boundaries

38:17 39:5
brady 1:18

46:3 47:9,13
break 6:3
breaker 31:21

32:4
bridges 15:23

21:15
bring 11:6

41:11
broad 20:22
brother 17:8

27:13
budget 25:11
build 16:21
building 8:1,22

19:13 44:13

[areas - building] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



buildings 17:3
44:8,18

built 26:22
bunger 2:3
buren 13:14
buses 7:8
business 18:14

19:12
businesses

19:11 42:4
buy 9:1 16:20
byers 35:11

42:23 43:18

c

ca 48:25
call 9:18 18:22

18:24 32:9
48:13

called 10:2 42:2
cap 33:17,24

34:11
capital 40:9,13
capped 34:5
caps 33:16
car 29:9
cars 19:5
case 5:14 48:6

49:3 50:3
cash 24:4
catches 19:21
category 43:19
caught 12:11

20:23
cause 1:4 46:25

cdl 7:8
certainly 5:25

41:10
certificate

50:11
certification

49:1 50:1
certified 48:15
certify 46:5,24
challenge 22:1
chance 5:15

16:20 19:15
29:25 45:2,4

change 50:8
51:3

changed 8:4
changes 43:23

44:7,17 49:7
50:7,9

changing 44:9
44:10

chapter 7:18,22
7:23

check 13:8
children 9:5
circle 2:9
circuit 1:3

31:21 32:4
city 1:11,19 4:8

4:15,18 5:13
8:5,16,18,19
9:1,3 10:4,14
10:20 11:14,19
14:11 15:23
16:22 17:17

18:22,24 19:17
20:4,19 21:25
22:15 24:22
26:9,22,23
27:2,5 28:7
29:17 34:22
35:25 36:7
38:12,24,25
39:5 40:15
43:24,25 46:11
48:6 49:3 50:3

city's 23:9 38:1
38:6 40:11

civil 49:5 50:5
class 44:18
clements 2:16
cleveland 48:2
clicked 21:3
close 16:4 41:3

44:1
closer 43:17
club 9:2
code 35:6 37:5

37:12,16,22
38:2

colleen 1:18
46:3 47:9,13

college 2:4
come 14:4 16:8

18:12
comes 19:19
comfortable

15:17
coming 15:21

16:1 19:15,16

commencing
46:13

commission
47:12,14 49:19
50:25 51:25

commissioned
41:4

commitment
38:12,25 40:12

common 1:11
25:5,6 26:5
48:6 49:3 50:3

communicated
13:11,18

communicati...
13:25

company 31:14
completed

48:12
completely

5:20
complies 37:15

37:21 38:1
computer 14:8
computers 14:1

14:7
concern 27:23

44:5
concerned 27:8

43:25
concerning

37:25
concerns 15:3
conclude 20:15

[buildings - conclude] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



conclusions
21:7,8

conditions 35:5
confirm 36:24
connector

19:10
consulting

20:20
contact 15:7
contention 35:3

40:25 41:17
context 22:6,15
continue 11:18

17:24 18:13
controlled 27:1
controller

43:12
controls 27:2
convenient

48:14
conversation

40:21,22
copies 13:24
corner 27:20

30:13
corporate

38:17
corporation

1:7
correct 28:23

36:11
corrections

50:17
coughing 6:3

council 1:11
48:6 49:3 50:3

counsel 46:23
count 35:9,10
country 29:22
county 1:2,3,6

1:11,18,20 4:4
4:6,14,17 10:8
11:22 12:20
15:21 16:11,21
17:19 18:23
23:5,17 24:1
24:13 25:10,17
25:25 26:25
32:9 34:21
35:25 36:16
39:14 44:9
46:2,4,12
47:13 48:6
49:3,10 50:3
50:15

county's 23:20
24:15

couple 7:24
13:1,5 17:3
28:15 29:8

court 1:3 49:7
craa 13:3
credible 38:11

38:25 40:12
credit 31:16,24

32:1
credited 32:1
creek 1:15,17

4:8 5:2,10,11

19:21 30:4
31:6 35:12
36:6,7 45:8,18
46:5 48:8 49:4
49:9 50:4,13
51:20

crime 17:16
cross 7:13,17

7:19,20 8:2,3
19:7

crossing 8:19
crow 17:24
curry 10:1

18:23 19:5
26:21,25 27:6

d

data 16:14
date 30:18

38:18 39:6
40:16 48:8
49:3,9,19 50:3
50:13,25 51:20
51:25

daughter 17:22
day 1:20 11:12

14:13 19:25
46:13 47:6
49:16 50:22
51:22

days 48:17
dear 48:9
deborah 35:12
decade 43:23
december

14:10

deed 49:14
50:20

deemed 48:19
deficit 25:11
definite 37:3,12
density 40:20

41:4
deny 37:6,17

37:23,24
department

9:18,22 10:4
15:4,14,16
20:14,16 21:9
48:23

deponent 45:14
46:5,20,20

deposition 1:15
1:17 4:2 5:16
28:21 29:1
46:9,16 48:8
48:10 49:1,3
50:1,3

described
43:21

design 30:10
despite 35:14
details 17:20

39:17
developed 37:2

37:10
differently 12:5
direct 3:3 5:7

15:7,10 23:22
41:10

[conclusions - direct] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



direction 46:18
directly 13:20
disappear

44:12
disappeared

14:6
disconnecting

10:19
discuss 34:16

43:1
discussions

29:14
disinterested

46:24
district 10:8,11

23:6
document 4:5,7
documents

35:2 41:16,20
dollar 15:18

21:13,20
dollars 13:2,5

15:21 16:1,5,9
don 1:15,17 4:8

5:2,10 35:12
36:7 45:18
46:5 48:8 49:4
49:9 50:4,13
51:20

donate 12:23
13:3

donated 12:20
door 42:21
doors 16:23

27:11

dozen 21:12
drawing 20:15
drive 6:8 8:18

8:21 10:17
19:7

drives 7:15
driving 7:7,11
drugs 17:16
duly 5:3 46:6
dump 44:2

e

earlier 23:22
early 21:22
east 7:24 18:23

19:8
eat 8:15
edging 19:6
edit 28:17
effect 11:13
effective 38:18

39:6 40:16
effluence 11:4
either 6:17

12:18 20:23
electronic

13:24
email 13:9,12

13:18
emailed 13:16
emphatically

30:2
employ 47:3
encountered

27:14

ended 9:14
ends 30:14

32:11
entered 50:9
entire 16:19

49:5 50:5
equitable 35:5
equivalent

38:15 39:3
errata 48:17

50:7,10,18
51:1

established
37:3,11

estate 6:22
15:19 23:22
24:15

estimate 23:9
et 1:7,12 48:6,6

49:3,3 50:3,3
evans 2:9
event 47:2
events 9:8
exactly 10:23
examination

1:17 3:1,3 5:7
examined 5:5
example 26:16

34:10
examples 26:17
exceptions 34:7
executed 50:10
execution

49:14 50:19

exhibit 4:2,3,4
4:6,8,14,17
29:1,3,4 30:4,5
31:5,6,8 32:11
34:18,19,25
35:23 36:2,4,5
36:6,13,19,20
36:21,24 41:13
42:8

exhibits 4:1,12
4:13

exists 29:20
expanding 44:9
experience 26:5

29:15
expiration

49:19 50:25
51:25

expires 47:12
explain 33:23
explore 10:24
explored 11:20
expressly 48:12
extent 25:8

41:1
extra 15:16

f

fact 35:14
facts 35:2

41:16
fail 35:4
fails 10:22,25
fair 26:19
fairgrounds

40:2,3

[direction - fairgrounds] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



fall 14:12
familiar 11:22

34:7
family 17:7
far 7:6 43:21

44:23
farm 44:1
faulty 15:24

20:6 25:7
28:13

february 1:20
46:13

feeling 17:14
29:12

filed 31:16
fill 19:20
filled 19:1
financial 22:9

22:15,24 24:7
38:5

find 13:24 20:2
fine 32:6 36:23
fire 9:18,19,19

9:22 10:7,8,10
23:6

firm 20:20
first 4:9,15

9:11 23:10
27:10 30:7
31:5,10 36:1,7
46:6

fiscal 22:16
37:2,11 38:1,6
38:11,24 40:11

fit 6:4
five 36:14,20

43:16,17
flood 19:4
floods 19:4,17
floor 41:11
folks 21:11

42:14 44:3
follow 20:11

22:1
following 42:2
follows 5:5
football 9:9
foregoing 46:9

49:13 50:18
forgotten 28:16
form 20:1

38:19 39:7
40:17

forth 17:6 37:4
forward 10:21

17:5 28:5
found 14:2
foundation

38:19 39:7
40:17

four 7:16 27:1
29:20 35:10
37:19

frankly 16:25
free 49:14

50:20
front 18:11

30:4 31:6
35:24

full 7:12
fully 21:12
function 14:4
funds 15:18

22:22
further 45:14

46:24
future 16:21

g

game 9:13
games 9:9
gas 9:1
gather 16:23
general 42:17
georgia 29:24
getting 19:13
give 5:15 13:14

20:2,8 31:5
36:5

given 8:2 46:19
giving 28:20
go 6:4 8:15 9:3

10:20 12:3
15:20 18:17
19:16 20:1,9
20:10 22:20
23:3,14 24:20
28:5,14,17
33:12 36:19
39:24 41:14

goal 6:1
god 7:9
goes 21:15,22

25:17 26:3
41:19

going 5:18 12:4
12:12 15:19
16:9,12 17:9
19:11,12 23:3
23:16,16,18,20
24:19 25:16
27:19,24,25
28:20 29:3,19
29:19 31:5
36:5 44:18

good 15:13
20:7,7 22:5,6

goodness 39:24
gotten 42:15
government

16:11
grandchildren

9:5
greenhouse

18:7,8 26:16
grey 35:12
groceries 8:24
group 12:1

21:1 22:1
group's 21:8
guess 11:20

15:3 17:16
28:19 32:5,6
43:17

h

h 17:22 26:13
half 16:4,9

21:19
hall 1:19 46:11

[fall - hall] Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



hand 28:9
30:13 47:5

handled 12:2
handwriting

28:22 29:11
handwritten

4:3
handy 44:2
happen 15:14

16:10,19
happened

24:16,17 40:1
43:23

happy 17:18
harassment

18:2
head 28:15
heading 41:25
hear 39:23
heard 12:10

34:15 39:16,19
40:4 43:9 44:4

held 12:16
help 7:16 10:2
helped 7:7
helps 19:19
herald 20:24
hereunto 47:4
high 19:2
higher 24:24,25

24:25
highest 16:18
highland 19:22
history 32:14

holding 28:8
home 6:7 44:12
homeless 44:2
homeowner

26:7
homes 17:2
homestead

31:16,24 32:1
hot 18:5
hour 46:14
house 6:25 9:19

11:6 18:5
27:15,20 30:7
31:11

housing 16:17
27:19,21 28:1

huge 27:19
28:1

hundred 13:1,5
16:7

i

idea 17:12
21:10 39:22

identify 35:1
41:15,20,21
44:20

immediately
25:21

impact 18:21
25:24 27:9
42:3

impacts 28:4
31:18

impaired 19:18

impression
17:13

include 35:4
incorporated

50:12
increase 17:5

17:10 23:11,23
26:1 33:10
34:3

index 3:1 4:1
4:12

indiana 1:1,6
1:11,18,20,21
9:8 33:17 35:6
37:5,12,15,21
38:1 46:1,4,12
46:14 47:12

indianapolis
2:10 17:15

info 38:9
information

4:5 20:15
21:10,21 22:21
31:13,25 35:19
37:9,25 38:10
38:23 40:11,18
40:19 41:7

initially 28:7
inside 15:23
installment

32:19
installments

32:24
interest 11:17

41:18 42:12

43:20 44:22
interested

29:13 47:2
interrogatories

4:19 34:23
interrogatory

41:14
interstate 10:3
invalidated

43:10
involved 12:6

17:22
issue 43:10
issues 17:20
items 23:21
iu 8:12 9:16
ivy 19:13

j

j 2:3
jails 15:22

21:15
job 5:19 7:12

8:11
john 35:11

42:23
jump 22:12
justice 15:22

21:16

k

karst 44:1
keep 17:9 25:16
kind 12:11
kindly 13:4

20:5

[hand - kindly] Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



kitchen 9:19
knew 10:12
knocked 16:23
knocking 21:11

27:10 42:20
know 5:24 6:4

7:6 8:1 9:22
10:1,23 12:15
12:17 13:1,13
16:9 17:20
18:15,16 20:11
27:18 32:4
34:1,14 38:4,8
39:24 43:2,15

knowledge
15:11 21:6
22:21 41:2,10
42:9

kroger 8:25

l

lab 15:10
label 29:3
labeled 24:22
land 41:19
landowner

43:20
landowners

42:13 44:22
lane 27:3
lanes 27:1
large 46:4
late 14:12
latest 18:21

21:10

lawbr.com 2:5
lawyer 29:25

32:9
lay 28:15
legal 48:1 51:1
lengthy 38:21
letter 28:6

48:18
letters 24:1
levels 20:21
liability 33:18
libraries 23:18
library 16:14

21:17 23:7
license 7:8

18:14
lieu 34:14

35:14,20
limit 9:14 33:20

34:3
limits 8:5,19

17:17 26:9
40:15 43:25

line 39:9 50:7
51:3

list 20:7 26:20
35:1 41:16
44:24

listed 42:5 50:7
50:17

listing 50:7
little 7:7 18:1,4

18:5,8,8,24
22:8 25:19
27:2,11 29:8

live 9:6 27:17
29:23

lived 6:11
10:16 26:4

lives 6:13
living 17:4,9
llc 43:5
llp 2:9
local 7:17,17,19

7:20,22,23 8:2
located 7:23

15:9
location 48:14
long 6:11 14:4

38:9
longer 9:7
look 32:7,11

34:19 35:23
36:13 41:13

looked 11:14
11:21 13:23
21:7 26:7,18

looking 16:4
17:4 21:5 23:8
23:11,23 24:2
24:2,4 26:15
28:14 42:22
43:22 44:6,7
44:17

looks 30:11
32:21 34:13

lose 16:12 20:3
25:21

loss 23:5

lost 43:8
lot 15:25
love 30:3
low 4:6
lower 26:20

m

m 2:8 3:3 5:8
madam 48:9
made 39:9 49:7
major 19:9
make 28:18,25

38:21 48:14
making 25:3

29:1
man 13:4 20:6

25:6
manner 38:15

39:3 40:14
march 47:6,12

48:4
margaret 2:16
marked 4:13

29:4 30:5 31:8
34:18 36:2,4

market 24:18
materials 21:23

42:7
matter 5:5 46:8

48:11
mccsc 16:3
mcdonald's

10:5
mcghie 35:11
mckinney 2:9

[kitchen - mckinney] Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



mcneil 2:8 3:3
5:8,12 10:12
45:8

mean 11:1
19:14

means 23:14
24:25,25

meant 29:11
meeting 12:10

12:14,17
meetings 12:8
member 12:9
memory 13:5

15:24 20:6,7
25:7 28:13

mentioned
21:15 23:21
28:13 44:14,23

message 13:12
messed 43:2
met 5:11 16:24

39:10 40:25
meth 15:10
middle 44:3
midwest 51:1
million 16:5,9

21:19 23:5,6,6
23:11,12 25:20

millions 15:21
16:1 21:19

mind 28:16,25
mine 30:11

34:1
miniature

17:15 18:5

minutes 6:2
money 12:20

20:2 21:15
23:21 25:13,17

moneys 15:20
monroe 1:2,3

1:11,18,20 4:4
4:6 10:8,10
46:2,4,12
47:14

month 8:21
13:23 17:18

month's 12:17
monthly 12:16

44:14
monument 2:9
mortgage

31:14
morton 1:19

46:11
mouth 10:13
move 7:1
moved 9:7

n

name 5:9,12
6:15 21:1 22:9
42:5,22 48:6
49:3,4,15 50:3
50:4,21

names 21:5
22:8 27:7,13
38:4

nature 44:10
44:10

near 10:5,7
neck 27:3
need 5:23 6:2

32:6 36:24
needs 12:4
neighbor 17:22

17:25 18:1,4
neighborhood

17:2 18:1,18
18:22 26:15
27:11 42:17

neighborhoods
15:8 27:12
44:11,11

net 25:24
new 14:1,8 15:6

19:10,12 23:19
newest 8:22
newspaper

20:18
night 28:15
noncapital

38:13 39:1
nonprofit 12:1
north 1:19 19:5

19:16,23 27:20
46:11

northern 26:24
nos 35:4
notarial 47:5
notary 1:18

46:3 47:12
48:25 49:10,18
50:15,23 51:23

note 42:8
noted 5:1 45:13
notes 4:3 28:8

28:18
notice 1:21

39:25
noticed 21:4
notified 28:20
novak 21:1,8
november

14:10
np0732235

47:14
number 23:25

34:23,24 37:1
37:14,20 42:1
44:8 48:7

numbers 16:15
21:5,19 22:2
22:13,25 23:2
30:13 50:7

o

oath 5:18
object 39:7
objection 10:10

20:5 38:19
40:17

occasionally
18:9

occur 11:8
occurs 22:23

24:7
odd 21:11
offer 44:21

[mcneil - offer] Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



offered 35:13
35:15

office 7:17 9:25
48:13

offices 1:19
46:10

official 49:15
50:21

offset 25:20
offsets 26:1
ohio 48:2
okay 6:5,6 18:2

20:13 22:20
32:16

old 13:4 14:2,7
19:12 20:6
25:6

once 8:21 17:17
19:18 33:19

ones 10:2 14:2
15:23

operating 14:2
opinion 44:19
opposed 14:25
opposition

14:23
options 10:23
oral 1:17
ordinance

24:10 35:4
ordinances

14:11
organization

11:22,25 12:6

original 16:3
16:14,15 22:17
26:3

originally 8:1
otis 19:12
ought 13:7
outflow 24:4
outright 43:3
overflow 19:22
overheard

40:21
overpowered

11:2
own 6:22 22:25
owner 43:11
owners 35:15

41:18
ownership 43:4
owns 42:17,24

p

p.m. 1:20 5:1
45:13 46:14

page 3:2 4:2,13
30:8,13,16
31:10 32:7,11
32:15 34:24
35:9,9 36:13
37:14,20 41:14
41:24,24 50:7
51:3

pages 36:19
paper 33:20
paragraphs

35:11

park 44:1
parks 9:3 43:24
part 19:1 26:25

27:2 28:25
50:9

particular 17:7
parties 46:22
party 47:1,3
passage 23:24

24:3
passing 16:7
past 13:7 15:7
pay 33:4,6,8,13

34:12
people 13:11,19

15:6 16:20,25
18:11 19:13
24:23

percent 23:15
33:11,17 34:5
34:6,11

percentage
41:8

perfect 13:5
period 11:3,11

14:13 24:19
44:7

periodically
10:22,25

person 7:14
15:9 46:25

personally
42:13 49:11
50:15

persons 40:20
41:5

petition 6:18
14:16 35:3
41:17

petitioners 1:9
2:2

phone 48:3
physically

16:10,11
pickup 20:1
picture 31:10
piece 32:20,25
pl 1:4
place 1:21

10:17 11:5
24:18 44:2

plan 22:16 37:2
37:11,15,21
38:1,6,11,24
40:12 44:4

plans 6:25
plant 18:5
plants 18:10
plastic 18:6
pleasant 15:8
please 5:9

13:15 38:21
48:13

plus 26:4
point 42:11
pointing 29:15
police 15:4,15

17:13 20:14,16
20:20 21:9

[offered - police] Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



38:14 39:2
policeman

18:17
policy 37:3,12
pop 28:16
popped 29:8
population

40:19 41:4
portion 27:3
positive 20:22
potential 27:8

34:7
prefer 48:15
present 2:15
presented

46:20
pretty 20:7,7
previously 4:13

34:18 36:2
price 19:25
priced 16:18
primarily 16:3
primary 9:23

15:3
probably 7:13

13:1,7,22
20:23 21:17
22:11 23:23
43:17

problem 18:19
procedure 1:21

46:15 49:5
50:5

produced 1:17

production
48:23

profit 1:6
program 8:4

9:12
programs 7:18
project 27:19

28:1
promises 39:9
proper 8:16
properties

42:18,24 43:4
43:11,15

property 4:4
6:22 10:7 23:2
23:14 24:12,22
24:24 26:23
28:3,4 31:13
31:19,25 33:10
33:13,16,18,24
33:25 34:10
35:15,21

protection
10:11

provide 35:20
37:9 38:12,25

provided 22:13
27:25 38:16
39:4

provides 40:14
providing

40:12
public 1:18

16:14 17:12
39:25 46:3

47:12 49:10,18
50:15,23 51:23

publicized
20:17

published
21:22

publishing
20:23

purchased
48:16

pursuant 1:20
46:14

put 18:24 21:25
puts 34:2

q

quantifies
25:24

question 5:23
13:15 25:22
34:24 35:1
38:9 40:9
41:15,15

questions 3:3
5:8,19 26:14
45:9,11

quickly 24:3
quite 16:25

17:18

r

radio 20:25
rained 11:12
rainfall 19:3
raises 18:9

ran 44:24
random 34:4
rather 22:13

29:18
rbbsc 16:12
reach 44:1
read 21:7 45:2

49:5,6,12 50:5
50:6,17

reading 48:11
48:18

real 6:22 15:19
23:22 24:15

really 44:19
reason 6:2

17:16 29:18
50:8 51:3

recall 8:1 23:8
receipt 48:18
received 28:6
receiving 11:18
recent 16:6
recently 9:15

9:16
recognize

33:10
record 5:9 6:5

29:1 30:15
46:19 50:9

red 7:13,17,19
7:20 8:2,3

reduces 31:20
reed 35:12
refer 7:20

[police - refer] Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



reference 48:7
49:2 50:2

referenced
48:10 49:11
50:15

referendum
23:20

referendums
16:6

referring 39:12
relating 5:4
relative 25:15

47:1
relaying 39:18
remain 17:1
remember 7:6

14:14 27:7,13
27:16 40:7

remonstrance
5:14 6:17
14:13,16 43:9

remonstration
16:24 42:16

remonstrators
1:9

rent 16:22
17:11

rental 42:18,24
renting 17:8
reorganization

24:8
reorganized

22:22
reorganizing

15:20 21:14

rephrase 5:24
replaced 23:16
replacing 11:14
report 22:24,24
reporter 49:7
reports 21:7,23
represent

38:11,24
represented

46:22
request 4:9,16

37:1,14 50:9
50:11

requests 36:1,8
36:14,20

required 35:5
37:12 43:7
48:25

residence 47:13
residential

33:17
residents 1:6

4:14,17 11:23
12:20 34:21
35:25 36:16
48:6 49:3 50:3

resolution 37:4
respect 37:10

40:9 41:8
respondents

1:13,19 2:7
46:10

responder 9:23
response 36:15

37:6

restarted 24:10
restaurants

8:15
restricted

27:24
restroom 6:3
result 24:5 26:1
retire 7:5
retired 7:3,4,12

8:9,10 25:6
returned 48:17
revenues 23:10
review 22:2

48:13 49:1
50:1

reviewed 20:21
38:5

revolve 44:16
rhonda 35:12
right 9:21,24

10:1,9,13 19:7
19:19,24 20:3
22:13 23:19
25:18 27:18,21
28:1 30:13
31:24 32:20,22
33:5,7,8 34:9
34:12,13 36:25
37:23 45:5

ring 21:2 22:4
22:9

ringing 22:8
riti 22:9,15,24

38:4

roads 15:24
21:16 40:10

robertson 2:3
room 1:19

46:12
rooster 17:23

18:3 26:8,11
roughly 14:9

23:12
round 23:2
row 30:20
rules 1:21

46:14 49:5
50:5

run 15:22
running 15:10

s

s 50:8,8 51:3
safety 17:12
saith 45:14
sake 23:2
sale 26:17
sales 18:16,19
sam's 9:2
sandra 6:16
saw 23:9
saying 23:1

25:9
says 30:15

31:21,21 35:11
37:14 41:15,25

school 16:2,11
23:7,17,19,20

schools 21:16
21:20 25:10,25

[reference - schools] Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



scope 38:16
39:4 40:14

scrambling
17:8

scrapped 16:10
16:11

seal 47:5,12
49:15 50:21

second 42:5
section 19:6

31:25 37:16
see 8:22 12:11

15:4,20 22:2
24:16 28:11
29:5,7 30:12
30:14,20,24
31:1,22 32:10
32:17 33:1,19
35:7,17,24
36:9,14,15,20
37:7,18 41:22
41:25 42:4,14

seeing 19:5
44:11

seemed 11:11
21:10

seen 25:23
sell 6:25
sells 18:10
semiretired 7:9
sense 17:14

25:5,6 26:5
sent 28:7
series 5:19

served 36:16
service 10:14

10:20 11:18
15:13 19:25

services 11:15
38:13,14,16
39:1,2,4 40:10
40:13

set 4:9,15 37:4
47:4

several 9:11
42:17

sewage 27:25
sewer 10:14

11:2,18 27:22
shape 20:1
shared 28:13
sharp 30:3
sheet 50:7,10

50:18 51:1
sheriff's 15:13
shifted 23:13

24:18
shop 8:24
shopping 19:10

19:14 20:2
short 15:21

16:1 21:12,19
shortfall 16:5

21:20
shots 8:3
show 29:11

31:4
shown 30:7

shows 31:13
shut 7:19 11:7
side 8:25 9:25

15:18 18:22,23
18:24 19:8
21:13 27:5,21
31:25

sides 28:22
sidewalk 18:25

26:21,22
sidewalks

38:13 39:1
sign 6:17,20

14:16,20 43:6
signature 16:24

42:16 43:6,7
46:21 47:9
48:13

signatures
43:10,14

signed 6:21
14:22 49:13
50:18

signifying
14:22

signing 48:11
48:18

sincerely 48:21
sinkhole 19:1,4

19:8 26:21
27:4,5

sinking 19:21
sir 30:6 31:12

32:13,18,23
33:2 35:8,22

36:3,10 37:8
38:3 41:10,23
48:9

sister 17:8
27:14

sitting 21:6
45:5

situations
22:12

six 13:23 14:3
slipped 12:10
small 16:12
sold 8:4
soliciting 7:15
solutions 48:1

51:1
somebody 20:2

39:18
son 29:14,23
soon 44:24
sorry 17:25

30:18
sort 19:3 20:22

21:14 22:22
34:2 40:9

sound 32:22
34:7

sounds 22:5,6
34:9

source 26:4
south 2:4 10:1

18:23 19:4,5
27:5

southwest
19:14

[scope - southwest] Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



spare 18:17
specifically

26:18
split 19:16
spoke 27:8
square 7:25

12:3
ss 1:1 46:1
staffed 21:12
staffing 20:21

21:9
standard 38:15

39:3
start 13:9,16

19:5 23:7
started 5:11

7:14 21:13
24:9

starting 9:11
starts 24:8
state 1:1,18 5:9

16:19 46:1,4
47:12 49:10
50:15

statement
49:13,14 50:19
50:19

states 29:21
station 10:7
stenographic...

46:17
stopped 29:10
street 1:19 7:24

19:7,16,19
27:18,21,23,24

28:2 46:11
streetlights

38:14 39:2
streets 40:10
stretch 26:23
studies 16:3

26:3,4 41:4
study 21:8 22:1
subdivided

41:9
subject 34:6
subscribed

49:10 50:14
51:21

subsequent
22:11

substantial
19:3

suggest 38:10
38:23 40:11

suite 2:10 48:2
summer 14:12
superior 48:1
supplement

35:10
supplemental

41:25 42:1
supplemented

4:17 34:21
support 42:11
supporting

35:2 41:16
sure 15:24 17:1

17:23 18:11,12
20:4 38:22

44:24
sustained 11:3
sworn 1:17 5:3

46:6 49:10,13
50:14,18 51:21

system 11:2
14:2 15:22
16:12,16 20:4
21:16 23:17
29:20,21

systems 16:2

t

table 30:15
31:13 34:20

tailwater 19:21
take 6:3 14:4

15:5,16 20:17
23:4 27:15
36:22,23

taken 1:18 46:9
46:16 48:10

talked 38:4
talking 7:21

21:13 24:8
42:15

tap 11:7
tapping 27:22
tax 15:19 22:22

23:22 27:8
32:14,19 33:16
33:18,24

taxes 17:5 23:3
23:14 24:12
25:1 31:19
33:3,4,11,14

taxinfo 4:6
taxing 25:24
tech 19:13
tell 5:3 46:6
term 18:2
terms 21:2 35:5
territory 37:4

37:16 39:14
41:19

testified 5:5
42:7

testify 35:13
42:2,3

testimony
42:11 44:20
46:19 49:6,7
50:6,9,12

text 13:12,18
texted 13:13,16
thank 10:12

45:9,11
their's 27:23
thereof 1:21
thing 7:13 18:6

18:8 23:9
thingies 18:5
things 17:9,21

18:1 20:12
21:17 26:17
28:12,15 29:8
44:23

think 9:13
12:13 14:8
16:4,13,15
18:9,9,21 20:4

[spare - think] Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



20:10 23:8
29:7 34:23
41:7 44:25
45:3,6

thinks 12:2
thirty 48:17
thomas 35:11
thought 9:13

15:15
thoughts 39:8
thousands 15:5

15:6
three 25:14

29:20 40:15
thunderstorm

11:3,10
tie 38:22
tilly 22:4,19,24

38:5
time 1:21 5:1

7:12 10:16
12:13 16:20
21:4 23:24
24:3,19 34:13
39:11 43:3
44:7 45:10,13

times 20:24
title 35:24 36:6
today 14:25

21:6
together 17:9

38:22
told 29:18 30:9
took 7:18

top 30:16
topic 40:23
total 24:12,14

30:22 31:2
tourist 8:23
tourists 44:16
town 44:3
townships

25:10
traffic 19:9,15

19:18
transcribed

46:17 49:7
transcript 45:3

45:4 46:18
48:10,15 49:5
49:12 50:5,11
50:17

trash 20:1
trial 1:21 46:15
tried 13:24
trip 8:23 44:14
true 10:16

25:19 46:19
trustee 9:25

13:14
truth 5:3,4,4

46:6,7,7
truthfully 5:20
try 16:23 17:9
turn 11:7 23:19

30:12,14 35:9
37:14 41:24

turned 44:12

turning 17:15
turns 19:6
two 9:13 16:6

20:5 21:12,23
26:3,4 27:3
29:20 32:19,24
43:16

tying 17:12
type 18:14 43:7
types 17:21
typewritten

46:18
typically 29:16

44:15

u

ugly 44:19
ultimately

25:22
under 5:18

46:17
understaffed

15:4,12,15
20:14,16

understand
5:21,23 12:15
22:18 31:4
33:3,16 43:3

understanding
11:25 16:17
24:6,11 25:9
31:18 33:21,23
42:25

unhappy 19:24
units 23:13

university 8:13
9:8

updates 14:3
use 6:3 8:2

29:19
utility 11:15

v

v 48:6 49:3
50:3

valuation 30:15
30:18,22 31:2

value 24:12,14
24:24 26:2

valued 34:6
values 24:19

25:16
van 13:14
veritext 48:1,7

51:1
version 38:6
vicinity 40:23
village 19:22
volunteered

17:10
votes 16:8
vs 1:10

w

waived 48:12
48:19

walk 44:25
walmart 8:25
want 20:9,11
water 10:14,20

11:3,5,18

[think - water] Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



27:25
way 12:7 19:17

19:25 21:22
29:9 39:25
40:3,3

weathermen
11:9

week 11:12
19:25 28:19

went 17:3
21:14

west 6:8 8:25
9:25 10:5
18:23 19:20
27:20

whereof 47:4
widened 27:1
widows 16:25

17:4 27:7
wife 6:14,17,20

8:9 44:16
william 2:3
witness 1:17

41:21 47:4
48:8 49:1,4,11
50:1,4,15

witnesses 41:20
wjbeggs 2:5
wonder 26:17
woodlyn 6:8

10:17 19:7
word 36:22,23
work 7:3 8:9

33:16

worked 8:12
working 23:1
writing 13:8
written 1:21

13:9 37:2,11
wrote 29:10

y

yard 18:11,16
18:19 26:17

yeah 10:12
18:8 22:8 25:4
25:15 26:6,20
26:23,23 27:5
28:10,12 34:9

year 11:10,10
14:1 23:10
24:4 32:19,24
33:4,4,14
38:17 39:5

years 6:12 7:10
7:16 9:11
25:14 27:1,10

yep 34:13

z

zoning 17:21

[water - zoning] Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



 
 

Indiana Rules of Trial Procedure 

Depositions Upon Oral Examination 

Rule 30 

 

(e) Submission to witness--Changes--Signing. 

 

(1) When the testimony is fully transcribed, the 

deposition shall be submitted to the witness for 

reading and signing and shall be read to or by him, 

unless such reading and signing have been waived by 

the witness and by each party. “Submitted to the 

witness” as used in this subsection shall mean (a) 

mailing of written notification by registered or 

certified mail to the witness and each attorney 

 

attending the deposition that the deposition can be 

read and examined in the office of the officer 

before whom the deposition was taken, or (b), 
 

mailing the original deposition, by registered or 

certified mail, to the witness at an address 

designated by the witness or his attorney, if 
 

requested to do so by the witness, his attorney, or 

the party taking the deposition. 

 

(2) If the witness desires to change any answer in 

the deposition submitted to him, each change, with 

a statement of the reason therefor, shall be made 



 

 

by the witness on a separate form provided by the 

 

officer, shall be signed by the witness and affixed 

to the original deposition by the officer. A copy 

of such changes shall be furnished by the officer 

to each party. 

 

(3) If the reading and signing have not been waived 

by the witness and by each party the deposition 

shall be signed by the witness and returned by him 

to the officer within thirty (30) days after it is 

submitted to the witness. If the deposition has 

been returned to the officer and has not been 
 

signed by the witness, the officer shall execute a 

certificate of that fact, attach it to the original 

deposition and deliver it to the party taking it. 

In such event, the deposition may be used by any 

party with the same force and effect as though it 

had been signed by the witness. 

 

(4) In the event the deposition is not returned to 

the officer within thirty (30) days after it has 

been submitted to the witness, the reporter shall 

execute a certificate of that fact and cause the 

certificate to be delivered to the party taking it. 

In such event, any party may use a copy of the 



 

 

deposition with the same force and effect as though 

the original had been signed by the witness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 
 

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the  

 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete  

 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers  

 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal  

 

Solutions further represents that the attached  

 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete  

 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  

 

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that  

 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining  

 

the confidentiality of client and witness information,  

 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under  

 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability  

 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected  

 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as  

 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable  

 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits  

 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access  

 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted  

 

 

 



 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to  

 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4  

 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  

 

State regulations with respect to the provision of  

 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality  

 

and independence regardless of relationship or the  

 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires  

 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical  

 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their  

 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions'  

 

confidentiality and security policies and practices  

 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  

 

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or  

 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Don Creek
	Word Index
	All
	& - 65
	7 - area
	areas - building
	buildings - conclude
	conclusions - direct
	direction - fairgrounds
	fall - hall
	hand - kindly
	kitchen - mckinney
	mcneil - offer
	offered - police
	police - refer
	reference - schools
	scope - southwest
	spare - think
	think - water
	water - zoning

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - 65
	7 - area

	A
	7 - area
	areas - building

	B
	areas - building
	buildings - conclude

	C
	buildings - conclude
	conclusions - direct

	D
	conclusions - direct
	direction - fairgrounds

	E
	direction - fairgrounds

	F
	direction - fairgrounds
	fall - hall

	G
	fall - hall

	H
	fall - hall
	hand - kindly

	I
	hand - kindly

	J
	hand - kindly

	K
	hand - kindly
	kitchen - mckinney

	L
	kitchen - mckinney

	M
	kitchen - mckinney
	mcneil - offer

	N
	mcneil - offer

	O
	mcneil - offer
	offered - police

	P
	offered - police
	police - refer

	Q
	police - refer

	R
	police - refer
	reference - schools

	S
	reference - schools
	scope - southwest
	spare - think

	T
	spare - think
	think - water

	U
	think - water

	V
	think - water

	W
	think - water
	water - zoning

	Y
	water - zoning

	Z
	water - zoning




